

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-09-20</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FORMATION OF THE CONWAY BICYCLE ADVISORY BOARD

Whereas, the City of Conway, Arkansas is desirous to create a Bicycle Friendly Community through the League of American Bicyclists, and

Whereas, the City has established a Bicycle Task Force to help meet the requirements to become a Bicycle Friendly Community, and

Whereas, the Bicycle Task Force has accomplished many of the requirements of the League of American Bicyclists, and

Whereas, the formation of a Bicycle Advisory Board is a requirement for Conway to become a Bicycle Friendly Community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY ARKANSAS THAT:

Section One:

That the City Council of the City of Conway hereby creates a Bicycle Advisory Board, consisting of seven members, who will be citizens of the City of Conway, and will be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Conway and confirmed by the City Council,

Section Two:

The members will serve staggered three year terms. In the initial year, the members will draw for one, two and three year terms (with three members drawing three year terms). Each subsequent year, two members will be appointed for full three year terms.

Section Three:

The Conway Bicycle Advisory Board will include at least two members who represents a recognized bicycle advocacy organization, and will be nominated through a slate of nominees presented by said organization, and

PASSED this 28th day of April, 2009.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer